(4) execute a general release, in a form satisfactory to us, of any and all claims against us and 

our affiliates, and our respective members, managers, officers, employees and agents; and 

(5) pay a renewal fee of ten percent (10%) of the then-current Initial Franchise Fee (not to 

exceed Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500.00)) when you execute the successor Franchise 

Agreement to cover our costs in connection with the grant of a successor franchise agreement.  

If either you or any of your Owners refuse to sign the required agreement(s), guarantees and/or 

releases within thirty (30) days after their delivery to you, you will be deemed to have elected not to

[...]

and supervision of the Cait’s Business as an independent franchise owner/operator. 

9. INITIAL AND CONTINUING FEES. 

A. Initial Franchise Fee. Upon the execution of this Agreement, you shall pay us an 

initial franchise fee in the amount of Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($49,900.00) in 

cash in full. In recognition of the expenses we incur in furnishing assistance and services to you and 

of our lost opportunity to negotiate with others for this Franchise, you agree that the initial franchise 

fee will be fully earned by us upon execution of this Agreement and will not be refundable.